it were a defined contribution scheme. The academy trust has set out above the information available on the
scheme.

Local Government Pension Scheme
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered
funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2024 was as follows:

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

The agreed contribution rates for future years are 17.9% for employers and 5.5% to 12.5% for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of
an academy trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department
for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

64

Noadswood School
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2024

26 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2024 2023
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (95,000) (89,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 95,000 89,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 186,000 174,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (186,000) (174,000)
CPI rate +0.1% 94,000 86,000
CPI rate -0.1% (94,000) (86,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2024 2023

£ £
Equities 2,562,000 2,514,000
Gilts 1,724,000 1,364,000
Property 326,000 256,000
Cash and other liquid assets 47,000 128,000
Other - (1,000)
Total market value of assets 4,659,000 4,261,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was a gain of £335,000 (2023: £2,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2023/24 2022/23

£ £
Current service cost 266,000 285,000
Interest income (223,000) (171,000)
Interest cost 229,000 186,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 272,000 300,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit obligation

65

Noadswood School
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2024

26 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2023/24 2022/23

£ £
At 1 September 4,352,000 4,414,000
Current service cost 266,000 285,000
Interest cost 229,000 186,000
Employee contributions 79,000 67,000
Actuarial gain (10,000) (492,000)
Benefits paid (257,000) (108,000)
At 31 August 4,659,000 4,352,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:
2023/24 2022/23

£ £
At 1 September 4,261,000 4,092,000
Interest income 223,000 171,000
Actuarial gain / (loss) 112,000 (169,000)
Employer contributions 241,000 208,000
Employee contributions 79,000 67,000
Benefits paid (257,000) (108,000)
At 31 August 4,659,000 4,261,000

A defined benefit plan asset of £64,000 (2023: £nil) has not been recognised as the Academy Trust does not
expect to be able to recover the surplus either through reduced contributions in the future or through refunds
from the plan.

66

Noadswood School
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2024

27 Related party transactions

Expenditure Related Party Transactions:

Greenwood School – K Marshall (Accounting Officer) is a governor:
•

•

•

•

A close family member of K Marshall (Accounting Officer):
• The Academy Trust paid remuneration totalling £20,695 (2023: £nil) and employer's pension contributions